
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
MONDAY, 23 DECEMBER 2019 
 
10.00 AM, COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley  
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 4 November 2019  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   Proposed Closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School  (Pages 5 - 106) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

5   Proposed Closure of Fletching CE Primary School  (Pages 107 - 208) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

6   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 13 December 2019 
 
 
 
Contact 
Aaron Sams 
Tel: 01273 335274 
Email: aaron.sams@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley on 4 November 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Kathryn Field spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minute 19 and 21) 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minute 19 and 21) 
 
 
17 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 7 OCTOBER 2019  
 
17.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
October 2019. 
 
 
18 REPORTS  
 
18.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
19 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2021/22 - APPROVAL TO CONSULT  
 
19.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking 
approval to consult on admission arrangements for the 2021/22 school year. 
 
19.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED – to approve to consult on the proposed admission 
arrangements for the 2021/22 school year, including: 
 

1) The proposed admission priorities and community areas; 
 

2) The proposed admission numbers; and 
 

3) The proposed co-ordinated admissions schemes with changes as detailed in appendix 4 
of the report; 
 

4) That the proposed changes to the schemes as set out in appendix 4 of the report are 
also adopted in respect of in-year admissions 
 

Reason  
 
19.3 The County Council is required by law to carry out consultation on admissions 
arrangements every seven years or sooner if any changes to those arrangements for the 
schools where the local authority is the admissions authority. 
 
 
20 PROPOSED SEN (SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS) FACILITIES AT PRIORY 
SCHOOL AND ROBERTSBRIDGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
 
20.1 The Lead Member received a report from the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the proposal to establish SEN (Special Educational Needs) facilities at Priory School and 
Robertsbridge Community College.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
20.2 The Lead Member RESOLED – to: 
 
1) authorise the publication of a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to establish new SEN 
specialist facilities for up to 12 pupils each at Priory School and Robertsbridge Community 
College with effect from 1 September 2020; and  
 
2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior to their 
publication if required. 
 
Reason 
 
20.3 The Council has identified a gap in specialist provision in mainstream secondary schools 
for pupils with a primary need of specific learning difficulties, with associated special educational 
needs (e.g. anxiety and high functioning autism) in both the west and east of the county and the 
Council would like to establish two facilities for up to 12 pupils, one at Priory School and the 
other at Robertsbridge Community College to address this provision gap. 
 
20.4 The majority of respondents to the consultation were supportive to the proposals of 
establishing the two specialist facilities.  
 
 
21 SEN (SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS) FACILITY AT PEACEHAVEN HEIGHTS 
PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
21.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding a 
proposal to postpone the establishment of a SEN facility at Peacehaven Heights Primary 
School.  
 
21.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED – to agree to postpone the establishment of a SEN 
facility at Peacehaven Heights Primary School. 
 
Reason 
 
21.3 Since approval was granted for the establishment of the new facility the school has been 
through a period of significant change. The headteacher at the time resigned their post and left 
the school in April 2019 and interim leadership arrangements were put in place. Following 
concerns about pupil progress and outcomes, and in consultation with the governing body, the 
local authority successfully applied to the Department for Education (DfE) to establish an Interim 
Executive Board (IEB) at Peacehaven Heights Primary School. These factors have led the local 
authority to conclude that it would be inappropriate to establish the facility at this time.  The 
Lead Member will be advised when a new opening date for the facility has been agreed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

1 

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 December 2019 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Proposed closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School 
 

Purpose: To report on the outcome of the consultation on the proposed 
closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School and to 
recommend next steps. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Lead Member is recommended to approve the publication of a statutory proposal 
for the closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School on 31 August 2020.  
 

1 Background and consultation process 
1.1 A review of primary school provision in East Sussex was undertaken by the local authority 
during the 2018/19 academic year.  The review identified significant concerns about the viability 
of Broad Oak Community Primary School (Broad Oak) in relation to its predicted ongoing budget 
deficit, the high number of surplus places at the school and in the area, its location in relation to 
demand arising from local pupil numbers and the quality of education.  As a result of the review 
the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability (the 
Lead Member) gave approval on 24 June 2019 for the local authority to commence a 
consultation on the proposed closure of Broad Oak. 
 
1.2 Proposals for closure have to follow a prescribed process established by the Education 
and Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 2006) as updated by the Education Act 2011 and the School 
Organisation (Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools) (England) Regulations 2013. The 
consultation began on 5 July 2019. There is no prescribed timeframe for consultation, but the 
Department for Education (DfE) recommends that it should last for a minimum of 6 weeks. The 
local authority acknowledged that the consultation period straddled the summer holiday and 
accordingly extended the consultation period to 11 October 2019, meaning there were a total of 
14 weeks of consultation, of which eight were during term time.  A copy of the consultation 
document can be viewed in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
1.3 The local authority consulted pupils, parents and carers, staff and trade unions, the 
governing board and other local school communities. The local authority also consulted a wide 
[...]
to include other local primary schools or 
Heathfield Community College 

 Academisation 

 Develop the school as a community hub 
 

Local authority response: The governing board has given no indication that it is 
considering any of these options. 

 
5. Area review criteria 
5.1 The criteria used during the area reviews to identify schools potentially at risk 
included: 

 The quality of provision and outcomes achieved for pupils 

 School leadership 

 Federations and collaborations 

 Financial viability 

 The level of surplus places in an area / school 

 The location of schools in relation to local pupil numbers 

 Parental preference for schools 

 Premises 
 
5.2 The key factors relating to Broad Oak were its predicted ongoing budget deficit, the 
high number of surplus places at the school and in the area, its location in relation to 
demand arising from local pupil numbers and the quality of education. 
 
5.3 While the recent section 8 monitoring visit found that Broad Oak is taking effective 
action to tackle the areas requiring improvement identified at the recent section 5 inspection, 
the other key factors that led the local authority to identify Broad Oak as a school at risk 
remain.  This is borne out by the lack of response from the governing board of the 
Woodlands Federation to address these issues in the consultation process. 
 
6.  Summary and conclusion 
6.1 The consultation responses overwhelmingly object to the proposed closure; there is a 
clear strength of feeling that the impact on current pupils and the local community would be 
significant.  However the challenge of the school’s deficit budget remains and will be made 
worse by the reduction in pupil numbers at the school since the consultation was launched.    
The situation of significant surplus places in the Heathfield area, and at the school in 
particular, remains.  No solutions or actions have been identified in the consultation process 
to address these critical issues. 
 
6.2 While recognising the level and nature of objection to the proposal, the case for the 
closure of Broad Oak continues to be strong.  The local authority therefore recommends to 
the Lead Member that approval is given to publish a statutory proposal for the closure of the 
school on 31 August 2020. 
 

Page 17



 

14 

 

6.3 If approved, it is intended to publish the statutory proposal on Friday 10 January 
2020.  The proposal would be published on the local authority’s website; a brief notice 
containing the website address would be published in the local newspaper (in this instance 
the Sussex Express).  Publication of the proposal would trigger a four-week period of 
representation when interested parties can make further comment on the proposal.  It is 
anticipated that a final decision on the proposal would be taken by the Lead Member in 
March 2020. 
 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager 
Tel. No. 01273 481758 
Email: gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
Councillor Bill Bentley 

 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Consultation document 
Appendix 2 – Q&A document 
Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 4 – Local authority support available for mental health and emotional wellbeing 
Appendix 5 – Community Impact Assessment 
Appendix 6 – Presumption report 

 

Page 18



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1

Page 19



1 
 

PART ONE 
 

Introduction 
 
East Sussex County Council has a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient primary and secondary 
school places and is committed to working in close partnership with schools, academy trusts, the 
dioceses and key partners to ensure that the supply of school places across East Sussex is in the right 
location, is of sufficient size, is viable and of good quality. 
 
We know that schools can face challenges in meeting pupils’ needs, particularly where pupil numbers 
are falling,
[...]
 is proposed.  The 
information provided in this document, and at the consultation event, is intended to be sufficient for 
people to form a view on the proposal.  The local authority will consider views and concerns raised 
during the consultation period before making a decision on whether to proceed with the proposal. 
 
Due to the volume of responses we receive when consulting on school proposals, we will not be able to 
acknowledge written responses or enter into correspondence with interested parties during or after the 
consultation period.  A list of frequently asked questions will be made available to view online and will be 
updated throughout the consultation period.  
 
Thank you 
 

Page 30

mailto:school.consultations@eastsussex.gov.uk


Consultation response form
Please submit only one form per person.

Q1.   We are proposing to close Broad Oak Community Primary School on  
31 August 2020. Do you agree or disagree with this proposal? (please select only one)

 Strongly agree 
 Agree 
 Neither agree or disagree 

Q2.  If Broad Oak Community Primary School was to close, how would this directly 
impact on you and your family? 

Q3.  Please let us know if you have any alternative suggestions  
on how we should address the significant challenges the  
school faces, as set out in the document.

Q4.  Are you a...? (please select only one)

 Pupil at Broad Oak Community Primary School

 Parent / carer of a child at Broad Oak Community Primary School

 Parent / carer of a child at another school

 Member of staff at Broad Oak Community Primary School

 Governor of the Woodland Federation

 Other (please say)

 Disagree 
 Strongly disagree

Page 31



About you

You don’t have to answer the questions in this section, but it will help us to make sure that 
everyone is treated fairly and equally if you do. Your information will only be used and reported 
anonymously to support the consultation, engagement or feedback activity you are taking  
part in. We will keep
[...]


Surplus 

%

Yr R 

NOR

Surplus 

places

Surplus 

%

Yr R 

NOR

Surplus 

places

Surplus 

%

Heathfield primary review area 230 168 62 27% 198 32 14% 197 33 14% 168 62 27% 189 41 18%

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Total 

NOR

Surplus 

places

Surplus 

%

Total 

NOR

Surplus 

places

Surplus 

%

Total 

NOR

Surplus 

places

Surplus 

%

Total 

NOR

Surplus 

places

Surplus 

%

Total 

NOR

Surplus 

places

Surplus 

%

Heathfield primary review area 1596 1299 297 19% 1317 279 17% 1347 249 16% 1354 242 15% 1343 253 16%

Source: January 2019 School Census and ESCC Pupil Forecasts 16.07.19

Combined 

PAN

Combined 

capacity

2018/19 2022/23

The Heathfield Primary Area Review Area contains the following schools: All Saints' and St Richard's CE Primary School; Cross-in-Hand CE Primary School; Parkside 

Community Primary School; Dallington CE Primary School; Broad Oak Community Primary School; Five Ashes CE Primary; Mayfield CE Primary School; Maynards Green 

Community Primary School and Punnetts Town Community Primary School

Reception itake forecasts

Number on roll forecasts

Page 106



1 
 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 December 2019 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Proposed closure of Fletching CE Primary School 
 

Purpose: To report on the outcome of the consultation on the proposed 
closure of Fletching CE Primary School and to recommend next 
steps. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Lead Member is recommended to halt the consultation on the proposed closure 
of Fletching CE Primary School and for the school to remain open.  
 

1 Background and consultation process 
1.1 A review of primary school provision in East Sussex was undertaken by the local authority 
during the 2018/19 academic year.  The review identified significant concerns about the viability 
of Fletching CE Primary School (Fletching) in relation to its predicted ongoing budge
[...]
poses.  
 

 Academisation.  In undertaking their due diligence, academy trusts, both local and 
national, find some small schools to be financially unviable or too isolated to be 
included in their trust, unless they convert with other small schools as a local hub. 
Governors have not expressed a desire to academise.  The diocese has not 
indicated any interest in the school becoming an academy in a diocese multi-
academy trust. No other academy trust has approached the local authority about 
taking the school into their trust.  
 

 No change.  Fletching has been undersubscribed in each of the last five years and 
pupil numbers fall significantly short of its published admission number each year. 
There is very little in-area demand for places at the school. The school faces 
significant financial challenges, with the governors three year budget plan submitted 
in May 2019 showing a deficit of over £145,000 by 2021/22. Doing nothing will not 
address the low pupil numbers and the longer term viability of the school.   Since the 
consultation was launched the financial position of the school has changed and this is 
addressed in 3.10 above. 

 
4.2 A number of alternative options to closure have been suggested by respondents to 
address the challenges the school faces. These are set out below and have been 
categorised according to the following headings. 
 
 

Page 116



11 
 

4.3 Those considered unrealistic, costly or outside the control of the local authority or 
school: 
 

 Ask parents for a subscription type payment 

 Make the school a privately funded community school 
 

Local authority response: Fletching is a state funded primary school.  It is not allowed 
to ask parents for a subscription type payment and cannot change its status to 
become a privately funded school.   

 

 Organise a school bus to run from Uckfield to the school: 
 

Local authority response:  Running a bus from Uckfield could be costly and would 
potentially take children away fr
[...]
hool leadership 

 Federations and collaborations 

 Financial viability 

 The level of surplus places in an area / school 

 The location of schools in relation to local pupil numbers 

 Parental preference for schools 

 Premises 
 
6.2 The key factors relating to Fletching were its predicted ongoing budget deficit, the 
high number of surplus places at the school, and its location in relation to current and 
projected local pupil numbers. 
 
6.3 Surplus places remain high and there is a lack of demand locally for places at the 
school.  The governors remain of the view that the school will attract pupils from outside their 
local area who might otherwise have attended other schools. While they are unable to 
provide any evidence to support this aspiration they have largely maintained their school roll 
during the consultation process.  
 
6.4 The budget position for this year and next year has improved.  The substantial PTA 
fundraising effort has allowed the school to avoid a deficit for 2019/20 and significantly 
improves the 2020/21 year end forecast.  However, though comparatively small, the school 
is still forecasting a deficit in 2020/21 and spending exceeds sustainable income sources 
year on year. The majority of the fundraising appears to be one off in nature with no 
demonstrable ongoing commitment beyond 2019/20. The school has already restructured to 
three classes to achieve budget savings, further restructuring is arguably not possible 
without impacting on the quality of education being provided.  
 
7. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
7.1 The consultation responses overwhelmingly object to the proposed closure; there is a 
clear strength of feeling that the impact on current pupils and the local community would be 
significant.  Substantial fundraising has been undertaken by the community which largely 
addresses the school’s predicated budget deficit in 2019/20 and 2020/21.  Pupil numbers at 
the school have largely been maintained despite the consultation, governors believe that 
pupil numbers will begin to increase in the coming years as a result of house building in the 
area, notably in Uckfield.   
 
7.2 Nonetheless, the local authority remains of the view that the school continues to be 
vulnerable, its budget deficit has only been addressed on a short-term basis through one-off 
funding and concern remains about the lack of any ongoing committed funding to support 
the school beyond next financial year.  Current forecasts for the school do not suggest it will 
attract many more pupils from out of area than it has in the past.  In-area demand for places 
remains low.   
 
7.3 Despite this unpromising outlook and taking account of the improved short term 
budget position, the fact that pupil numbers at the school have largely been maintained and 
the Diocese of Chichester’s position, the local authority recommends to the Lead Member 
that the consultation on closure is halted and the school remains open.   
 

Page 119



14 
 

7.4  In taking this position the local authority strongly recommends that the governing 
board should continue to address the challenge in relation to the school’s budget and 
fundraising and explore sustainable strategies to attract more pupils to the school.  It also 
recommends that the Diocese of Chichester considers the actions it can take to swiftly and 
proactively address the local authority’s concerns about the fragility of the school, in 
particular how it might support the school to explore other options, for example, 
academisation.   
 
7.5 Importantly, the position has not changed with regard to the number of pupils in the 
surrounding area and there is a risk that while Fletching may succeed to grow its roll over 
time the cost could be felt by other local schools.  As the majority of schools in the 
surrounding area are Church of England Diocese schools the Diocese might want to 
consider how it will proactively develop plans to mitigate this risk. 
[...]
 
discrimination and that you have taken all 
appropriate opportunities to advance equality 
and foster good relations between groups. 

The consultation responses 
overwhelmingly object to the proposed 
closure; there is a clear strength of 
feeling that the impact on current pupils 
and the local community would be 
significant.  Substantial fundraising has 
been undertaken by the community 
which largely addresses the school’s 
predicated budget deficit in 2019/20 
and 2020/21.  Pupil numbers at the 
school have largely been maintained 
despite the consultation, governors 
believe that pupil numbers will begin to 
increase in the coming years as a result 
of house building in the area, notably in 
Uckfield.   
 
Nonetheless, the local authority 
remains of the view that the school 
continues to be vulnerable, its budget 
deficit has only been addressed on a 
short-term basis through one-off 
funding and concern remains about the 
lack of any ongoing committed funding 
to support the school beyond next 
financial year.  Current forecasts for the 
school do not suggest it will attract 
many more pupils from out of area than 
it has in the past.  In-area demand for 
places remains low.   
 
Despite this unpromising outlook and 
taking account of the improved short 
term budget position, the fact that pupil 
numbers at the school have largely 
been maintained and the Diocese of 
Chichester’s position, the local authority 
recommends that the consultation on 
closure is halted and the school 
remains open.   

 B Adjust the policy/strategy – This involves 
taking steps to remove barriers or to better 
advance equality. It can mean introducing 
measures to mitigate the potential effect. 

 C Continue the policy/strategy - This means 
adopting your proposals, despite any adverse 
effect or missed opportunities to advance 
equality, provided you have satisfied yourself 
that it does not unlawfully discriminate 

 D Stop and remove the policy/strategy – If 
there are adve
[...]
 £145,000 by 2021/22. Doing nothing will not address the low pupil numbers 
and the longer term viability of the school.   Since the consultation was launched the 
financial position of the school has changed and this is addressed in the Lead Member 
report. 

 
A number of alternative options to closure have been suggested by respondents to address the 
challenges the school faces.  These are set out below and have been categorised according to the 
following headings. 

 
Those considered unrealistic, costly or outside the control of the local authority or school 
 

 Ask parents for a subscription type payment 

 Make the school a privately funded community school 
 
Local authority response:  Fletching is a state funded primary school.  It is not allowed to 
ask parents for a subscription type payment and cannot change its status to become a 
privately funded school.   
 

 Organise a school bus to run from Uckfield to the school 
 
Local authority response:  Running a bus from Uckfield could be costly and would 
potentially take children away from their local schools. 
 

 Establish/recognise the specialist SEN provision at the school 
 
Local authority response:  The local authority recognises the strength of positive 
comments regarding how the school meets the needs of pupils with SEN.  However, 
identifying and meeting the needs of learners with SEN is an expectation of all mainstream 
schools, as set out in the SEND Code of Practice and measured through the East Sussex 
Quality Mark for Inclusion (ESQMI).   
 
Fletching is a mainstream school; it is not a special school.  Although the school identifies 
a high percentage of pupils requiring SEN support this is a threshold the school sets for 
additional support. The needs of these pupils are well below the threshold for specialist 
provision, which requires an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP). This below average 
level of pupils with complex SEN needs in the school is evident in the school’s below 
av
[...]

Source: School’s pupil number return dated 4 November 2019 

 
The local authority has recently categorised the school as good.  It recognises that the school provides a 
good level of education, as do other schools in the local area.  However, the case to consult on the 
proposed closure of the school was based also on the low pupil numbers, long-term limited in-area 
demand for places and the high level of surplus places. 
 
The school’s budget position for this year and next year has improved.  The substantial PTA fundraising 
effort has allowed the school to avoid a deficit for 2019/20 and significantly improves the 2020/21 year 
end forecast (see section 3.10 of the Lead Member report).  However, though comparatively small, the 
school is still forecasting a deficit in 2020/21 and spending exceeds sustainable income sources year on 
year.  The majority of the fundraising appears to be one off in nature with no demonstrable ongoing 
commitment beyond 2019/20.  The school has already restructured to three classes to achieve budget 
savings, further restructuring is arguably not possible without impacting on the quality of education being 
provided.  
 
The local authority remains of the view that the school continues to be vulnerable, its budget deficit has 
only been addressed on a short-term basis through one-off funding and concern remains about the lack 
of any ongoing committed funding to support the school beyond next financial year, 2020/2021.  Current 
forecasts for the school do not suggest it will attract many more pupils from out of area than it has in the 
past.  In-area demand for places remains low.   
 
Importantly, the position has not changed with regard to the number of pupils in the surrounding area 
and there is a risk that while Fletching may succeed to grow its roll over time the cost could be felt by 
other local schools.   
 

The impact on local people and the community  
 

A number of respondents to the consultation classified themselv
[...]
ry School and St Philip's 

Catholic Primary School.

The Rural Uckfield Primary Area Review Area contains the following schools: Bonners CE Primary School, Maresfield; Buxted CE Primary School; Framfield CE Primary School; High Hurstwood CE 

Primary School; Little Horsted CE School and Nutley CE Primary School.

Reception itake forecasts
Combined 

PAN

Number on roll forecasts
Combined 

capacity

2018/19 2022/23

Page 208


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 4 November 2019
	4 Proposed Closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School
	Item 4 - Appendix 1
	Item 4 - Appendix 2
	Item 4 - Appendix 3
	Item 4 - Appendix 4
	Item 4 - Appendix 5
	Item 4 - Appendix 6

	5 Proposed Closure of Fletching CE Primary School
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3
	Item 5 - Appendix 4
	Item 5 - Appendix 5
	Item 5 - Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley on 23 December 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Lewes.  
 

 
Councillor Bill Bentley spoke on item 4 (see minute 24) 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy and Councillor Roy Galley spoke on item 5 (see minute 25) 
 
22 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 4 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
22.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
November 2019. 
 
 
23 REPORTS  
 
23.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
24 PROPOSED CLOSURE OF BROAD OAK COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 

24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services, 
together with consultation responses, including those received after the closing date, 
regarding the outcome of the consultation on the proposed closure of Broad Oak 
Community Primary School and the recommendation of next steps. 
 
24.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED – to approve the publication of a statutory 
proposal for the closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School on 31 August 2020 
 
Reason 
 
24.3 While recognising the level and nature of objection to the proposal, the case for 
the closure of Broad Oak continues to be strong. The challenge of the school’s deficit 
budget remains and will be made worse by the reduction in pupil numbers at the school 
since the consultation was launched. The situation of significant surplus places in the 
Heathfield area, and at the school in particular, remains. No solutions or actions have 
been identified in the consultation process to address these critical issues. 
 
 
25 PROPOSED CLOSURE OF FLETCHING CE PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 

25.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services, 
together with consultation responses, including those received after the closing date, 
regarding the outcome of the consultation on the proposed closure of Fletching CE 
Primary School and the recommendation of next steps. 
 
25.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED – to halt the consultation on the proposed 
closure of Fletching CE Primary School and for the school to remain open.  
 
Reason 



 
 
 

 

 
25.3 The consultation responses overwhelmingly object to the proposed closure; there 
is a clear strength of feeling that the impact on current pupils and the local community 
would be significant. Substantial fundraising has been undertaken by the community 
which largely addresses the school’s predicated budget deficit in 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
Pupil numbers at the school have largely been maintained despite the consultation and 
governors believe that pupil numbers will begin to increase in the coming years as a 
result of house building in the area, notably in Uckfield. 
 
25.4 The local authority however, remains of the view that the school continues to be 
vulnerable and its budget deficit has only been addressed on a short-term basis through 
one-off funding and therefore concern remains about the lack of any ongoing committed 
funding to support the school beyond next financial year. The current forecasts for the 
school do not suggest it will attract many more pupils from out of area than it has in the 
past and in-area demand for places remains low. Despite these factors, and taking into 
consideration the improved short term budget position, the Lead Member is 
recommended to halt the consultation on the closure and the school remain open.  
 

   
 
 
 
 


